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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
S/S of Walnut Avenue, 547 ft. E

centerline of Hunting Tweed Drive ¥ DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
4th Election District

2nd Councilmanic District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(3201 Walnut Avenue)

* CASE NQO. 06-066-A
Willie Sue & Scott G. Parker

Petitioners *
* % % % % % % % ¥ & ¥ % % % x %

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Willie Sue and Scott
G. Parker. The admimstrative variance is requested for property located at 3201 Walnut Avenue
in the Owings Mills area of Baltimore County. The administrative variance request is from
Section 400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a proposed
accessory structure (garage/storage) with a height of 21 ft. in lieu of the maximum allowed 15 fi.
The subject property and requested relief are more particularly described on Petitioners’ Exhibit
No. 1, the plat to accompany the Petition for Variance.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject property
having been posted on August 14, 2005, and there being no request for a public hearing, a
decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this case

and contain the following highlights: A ZAC comment was received from the Office of

Planning dated August 16, 2005, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

. Applicable Law

Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.



“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
residential density beyond that otherwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted
as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area,
off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to
the public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other
variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to
be given and shali hold a public hearing upon any application for a vartance in the same manner
as m the case of a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the
County Board of Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and

specifving the reason or reasons for making such variance.”

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the
Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to
indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare

of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning

Commissioner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts
that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore, strict
compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship
upon the Petitioners.
Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, I find that
the requested variance should be GRANTED.
THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, this S day of September, 2005, by this Deputy
Zoning Commissioner, that the Petitioners’ request for administrative variance from Section

400.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.), to permit a proposed accessory



hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the following restrictions which are conditions

precedent to the relief granted herein:

1. The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt of
this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time is
at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original

condifion;

2. The Petitioners shall comply with the ZAC comments submitted by the Office of
Planning dated August 16, 2005, wherein 1t is stated that:

(1) The Petitioners or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory
structure mto a dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any
sleeping quarters, living area, kitchen or bathroom facilities;

(2) The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes; and

(3) The Petitioners’ variance request, site plan and elevation drawings have been
reviewed by the Office of Planning and they have found the proposed
accessory structure to be in accordance with the spirit and intent of the RC 5
regulations and performance standards listed within Bill No. 55-04 provided

building materials be neutral in color.

3. When applying for a building permit, the site plan field must reference this case and set
forth and address the restrictions of this Order.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

JOHN V. MURPHY

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY




Zoning Commissioner

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
William J. Wiseman I , Zoning Commissioner

Suite 405, County Courts Building
401 Bosley Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3868 » Fax: 410-887-3468

September 2, 2005

Mr. & Mrs. Scott G. Parker
3201 Walnut Avenue
Owings Mills, Maryland 21117

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 06-066-A
Property: 3201 Walnut Avenue

Dear Mr. & Mrs. Parker:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for administrative variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that
any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information
concerning filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

Very truly yours,

John V. Murphy

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM:raj
Fnclosure

o Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
%8 Frintad on Recycled Paper



Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at L\ w&m WX A-JE .
which is presently zoned

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) i 3 pezr.

7:'-3 pe.rm,*—(- &N Cacfce.«rdcjr/ arﬁ‘ucy#ure C’\?Q’"Qﬁ.e/d'fof‘aﬁc,)
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of the zoning regulations of Baitimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner{(s):
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Narme - Type or Print gmpﬁnt : Dg :'
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Signature - Signature
Add Telephone N N ‘M{//;ep i SES
ress elephone No. ame ; Type or Print | -
Iu‘g‘: S - B L. . / /] "*(4
9 . X A AL gl Rk i, 7 2 —
City State Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: 320\ U\MWW A"’é , A0 3T
T~ ddress Telephone No.
¥ TS auws W 2w
WENamg - Tyde or Print City State Zip Code
& § Representative to be Contacted:
igngture ’ < S
giﬁ § gu-:m VAZ. e, D B3 0850
i MAPany i Name
5 |~ AVAE o 3SL 43%
- - Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
State Zip Code City Stafe Zip Code

A Pdblic earing having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County,
this lay of _ : that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning
reilaticm of Baltimore County and that the property be reposted, .
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_ @
Afﬁd avit in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as

follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowliedge of the Affiant(s) and that Affiani(s) is/are
competent to festify thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does/do presently reside at % 3 2o\ (& A BV W ~IT .
S
m&u% V\/\iws WD 2\ )
City State Zip Code

That based upon personal knowiedge, the following are the facts upon which Ifwe base the request for an Administrative
Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficuity):

o Q"‘DQE— MQWZ.HOM & Aﬁ

va TR~ F—-:ma’-_ ( s HEP R

That the Affiant(s) acknowiedge(s) that if a forma
advertising fee and may be required to provide addit

<A L A At ,,

| demand is filed, Affiant{s} will be required {¢ pay a reposting and
ional information.

o, o2
Signature Signature v
Scon . Ve Ulhe. Sio B
Name - Type or Print Name - Type or Print B

——_——--ﬂ‘--—@—ﬂ“---____—————*H----——-—------———————-ﬂ----——_——---ﬂ“--’—*—————-ﬂﬂ-ﬁqw—_

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:
| HEREBY CERTIFY, this 2 i?ﬂd dayof / Lég , ﬂﬁ ;4— . before me, a Notary Pubtic of the State

of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, pergonally appeared

5::/}"4{' /_; ]%F‘ fé"',’”

the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s).

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal |
(vt 4 02 LY
Notary Public HOMER N. WHEELER
My Commission Expires __ Motary Public, State of Maryland

ission Expires January 24, 2006
REV 10/25/01 My Commission Expir



"BALTIMORE COUNTY DE TMENT OF PERMITS AND DEV‘PMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 06-] O & & -A Address 320 / \WaAaiLNuT AVE.

Contact Person: __~JUN _ FERNANMDO Phone Number: 410-887-3391
Planner, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: __ 0 (=98 Posting Date: ‘__?h{qho " Closing Date: _¢ 22-01

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative vanance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
Is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
property on or before the posting date noted above. It should remain there through the closing
date.

2. DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for an occupant or owner within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4, POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally
posted, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign Poster Only
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 06-| UGG | -A Address 32T/ \WaLNaT AvE.

Petitioner's Name SCCr 7 3 WitiiE PARLKGSAR Telephone IO~ B SL-Li§57

Posting Date: S-I1H -2Q& Closing Date: _C‘;“l 9D -dy
Wording for Sign: _To Permit on accessor strvcfure C?Qr':ej} </ st TC};L:)
with < ﬁe:dﬁ AT dﬁ 2(" 1n [l1eu gﬁ b e ;fr-.:-; irecl 1S .

WCR - Revised 6/25/04

SBALTIMORE CCUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW



DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS
SING REQL N15 AND PROCGEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner)
and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the County, both at
least fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: OG - OG G —~ A¢
Petitioner; g CoTX \:AQV:.E':/L

Address or Location: %Z o\ N Avwox /&-4 =

PLEASE FORWARD ADVE SING BILL TO:
Name: g Lo \ A=l

Address: %2— O\ \/QALK)u? A\JE,.-
OWYL@G'} Moy W, 2 S|

Telephone Number: l“t \O- XSG - - %X &M

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
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This is o centity under ke

Wi b

penalties of perjury that the necessary signis) reguired by iaw

wiere posted conspicucusly on the property located at w U L PME J
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EXAMPLE 3 -- Zoning Description

3 COPIES

Three copies of the zoning description of your property are required. This is a sample
to help you with the description - DO_NOT USE THIS FORM FOR "FILL-IN THE
BLANK"”. Type or print the description on 8-1/2" x 11" paper. D

CANNOT BE USED FOR THE DESCRIPTION. The zoning description must be in the

foliowing form:

EHN TGS

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR %20 \ N AL"}JVT AV"’-’ - wWASLlS
(address)
Beginning at a point on the gou‘ﬁ" side of
(north, south, east or west)
j
1%y AUE_,. which is O
(name of street on which property fmnts)' number of feet of nght-ot-way widt
wide at the distance of > A7) EAST of the
(number of feet) (north, south, east or west)

centerline of the nearest improved intersecting sireet \*!\JMTT-ME TR B \De .
(name of street)

i

— ; —

which is SO wide. *Being Lot# \ > 1
(number of feet of right-of-way width)
Block . Section # in the subdivision of \} A U-E% __\ jﬂ“—}_ )
(name of subdivision)
as recorded in Baltimore County Plat Book # %Q\ _, Folio# %'—\ ,
containing \ .2 AcasS . Also known as L2\ \/\) Al = A‘-‘" <.
(square feet or acres) (property address)

and located in the L'% _ Election District, 2 Councilmanic District.

*if your property is not recorded by Plat Book and Folio Number,

then DO NOT attempt to use the Lot, Block and Subdivision
description as shown, instead state: "As recorded in Deed

Liber |, Folio " and include the measurements and

directions (metes and bounds only) here and on the piat in the (o
correct location O(ﬁ

Typical metes and bounds: N.87 12' 13" &. 321.1 ft., S.18
27 03" E.87.2 ft., S.62 19°'00"W. 318 ft., and N.08 15
22" W. 80 ft. to the place of beginning.

13-




Department of Permits an
Development Management

Baltimore County

James T Smith, Jr. County Fxecutive
Timothy M Kotroco, Director

Development Processing
County Office Building
111 W Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Marviand 21204

August 29, 2005

Scott G. Parker

Willie Sue Parker

3201 Walnut Avenue

Owings Mills, Maryand 21117

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Parker:
RE: Case Number: 06-066-A, 3201 Walnut Avenue

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on August 1, 20035.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
narties (zoning commissioner, attomey, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact

the commeniing agency.
Very jfuly you
w. CLRD O

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: clb

Enciosures

C: People’s Counsel

- Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

é@ Printéd an Recycled Papar



I'"'

Fire Department . ‘Baltimore County

James T Srnuth, Jr., County Executive

700 East Joppa Road
John J Hohman, Chief

Towson, Marviand 21286-5500
Tel. 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 August 3, 2005
Mall Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Marvliand 21204

l

RRR

ATTENTION: Zoning Review planners

Distrabution Meeting of: August 8, 2005

Ttem No.: 044, 045, 046, 047, 048, 049, 050, 051, /052, 053, 054, 055, 056,
057, 058, 059, 060, 061, 062, 063, 064, 065 and U666/

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

- 1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Acting Lieutenant Don W. Muddiman

Fire Marshal's Office
10-887-48810

MS-1102F

RER

cc: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

N,
%(9 Printeg on Recycled Paper



Robert L Ehrlich, Jr. Governor | 1”‘; ﬁ?ﬁﬁ‘r@ ' Robert L Flanagan, Secretary
Michael 8 Steele, Lt, Governor | i1E%% uaﬂ i Nel J Pedersen, Adminstrator

Administr a‘:‘iﬁﬂ -,
Maryiand Department of Tra; Ls Ma'i:h N

l.-'in...!l...q.!t (] L&l L L d

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:
Baltimore County Office of

Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryiand 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:
This office has reviewed the referenced itern and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and 1s not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you hav: any questions regarding ihis matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-525-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

74 AL

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Marviand Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Sireet » Balumore, Marvland 21202 « Phone 410 545.0300 « www.marviandroads com



A TIORE COUNTY, MARYLAND  © . o iw
SEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION & RESOURCE MANAGEMENT

TO: Tim Kotroco
FROM: R. Bruce Seeley
DATE: September 2, 2005

QUBIECT: Zoning ltems # See List Below

Zoning Advisory Commiitee Meeting of August 8, 2005

¥ The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management has no
comments on the following zoning items:

06-048
06-050
06-051
06-056
06-057
06-059
06-064

Reviewers:  Sue Farinetti, Dave Lykens, Glenn Shaffer, Bruce Seeley

SA\Deveoord\ZAC-8-8-05NC.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: August 16, 2005

Department of Permits and
Development Management

r
TN R p i E’“ 5 5
ﬁﬁ:ﬁhﬁ i -
OV Eee

FROM: Arnold F. Pat’ Keller, 111 Alj N
Director, Office of Planning b 1 7 2005
ﬁ EER ¥ -
CHVIATY PP aa,
bea N EEE wig 11 ARG OINA

SUBJECT: 3201 Walnut Avenue T UQ*EE?OEEEQ
INFORMATION:
Item Number: 6-066
Petitioner: Scott and Willie Parker
Zoning: RC 5 (RDP)
Requested Action: Administrative Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:
The Office of Planning does not oppose the petifioner's request to permit an accessory structure with a
height of 21 feet in lieu of the maximum permitted 15 feet provided the following conditions are met:
1. The petitioner or subsequent owners shall not convert the subject accessory structure into a
dwelling unit or apartment. The structure shall not contain any sleeping quarters, living area,

kitchen or bathroom facilities.
2. The accessory structure shall not be used for commercial purposes.

Additionally, the Office of Planning reviewed the petitioner's request and accompanying site plan and
clevation drawing and finds the proposal to be in accordance with the spirit and intent of the RC 5

regulations and performance standards listed within Bill 55-04 provided building materials be neutral in

color.

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Diana Itterat 410-887-3480.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: August 10, 2005
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For August 15, 2005
Itern Nos. 046, 047, 048, 052, 05583
053, 056, 057, 058, 064, 065, an¥ |

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning
1tems, and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN:clw
cc: File
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-08102005.doc
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